ASSESSMENT OF PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL
PARAMETERS OF SOAN RIVER AND ITS IMPACT ON
GROUND WATER

By
NAYAB ABEER
FARHEEN JAWAD
SYED ZAHID HUSSAIN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2016



ASSESSMENT OF PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL
PARAMETERS OF SOAN RIVER AND ITS IMPACT ON
GROUND WATER

& 1 %
_a s TR A
QV ot T 2y

By TTER

A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial
fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in
Environmental Sciences

By
NAYAB ABEER
FARHEEN JAWAD
SYED ZAHID HUSSAIN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences
Bahria University, Islamabad

2016



ABSTRACT

This study was conducted to examine the characteristics of rive Soan and its
impacts on ground water. The research work was carried out in two steps. In the first step
wastewater samples were collected from the selected sites from river Soan and industrial
points. Physico-chemical parameters were assessed by using standard methods. The
results obtained were in the following order: pH ranged from 5.9 to 8 and 5.3 to 10.1,
conductivity 0.53 to 3.66 uS/cm and 0.64 to 4.34 uS/cm, total dissolved substances 360
to 2510 mg/L and 450 to 2990 mg/L, total suspended solids 210 to 1220 mg/L and 180 to
1850 mg/L, Cations including sodium ranged from 44.8 to 78.1 mg/L and 37 to 788
mg/L, potassium 4.8 to 27.7 mg/L and 6.1 to 31.0 mg/L, calcium 72.8 to 7.8 mg/L and
53.4 to 677.0 mg/L, magnesium 5.50 to 6.63 mg/L and 5.44 to 6.45 mg/L and anions
including chloride ranged from 8.27 to 46.085 mg/L and 7.09 to 28.36 mg/L, sulphates
12.52 to 266.44 mg/L and 76.610 to 641.12 mg/L. Heavy metals (HMs) were also
assessed in the same wastewater samples by using standard methods through Atomic
absorption spectrophotometer. The concentrations of HMs were found to be in the order;
obtained that chromium ranged from 0.05 to 2.05 mg/ and 1.00 to 1.21 mg/L, manganese
1.06 to 2.05 mg/L and 0.02 to 2.21 mg/L, cadmium 0.01 to 1.76 mg/L and 0.01 to 0.89
mg/L, zinc 1.30 to 3.17mg/L and 1.05 to 3.52 mg/L, copper 0.03 to 2.05 mg/L and 0.38
to 2.45 mg/L, lead 0.06 to 1.50 mg/L and 1.04 to 1.37 mg/L, nickel 0.02 to 0.34 mg/L
and 0.22 to 0.32mg/L and iron 0.02 to 3.01 mg/L and 0.01 to 2.85 mg/L. The results
obtained were compared with Maximum permissible limits (MPL) of Pakistan
Environmental Protection Agency (Pak-EPA). It was found that the river Soan is highly
polluted due industrial effluents which are discharged without any treatment. In the
second step, representative drinking water samples were collected from different sources
(wells, pressure pumps and hand pumps) in order to examine the physico-chemical
properties and HMs concentrations which are effected by river Soan. pH, TDS and
conductivity were analysed on the spot, while sodium (Na*), potassium (K*), calcium
(Ca*2), magnesium (Mg*?), chloride (CI"), sulfate (SO42) and TSS were analyzed by



using standard methods. HMs including chromium (Cr), manganese (Mn), cadmium
(Cd), zinc (Zn), cupper (Cu), lead (Pb), nickel (Ni) and iron (Fe) were also analyzed. The
values of different parameters of drinking water from different sources indicated that
their levels are above the World Health Organization (WHO) permissible limits. On the
basis of findings, it is concluded that drinking water of the study area may pose a serious
threats to the health of the inhabitants living near river Soan. So, Environmental
Protection Agency (EPA) should check the illegal practices of dumping of industrial
effluents into the river, may be stopped immediately by strict imposition of national
environmental quality standards in order to minimize the associated environmental risks.

Keywords: River Soan, Physico-chemical properties, Heavy metals, Drinking water,

Rawalpindi



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All thanks to ALLAH Almighty the most gracious and the most merciful Who

gave us strength and wisdom to complete this task.

We are much obliged to Dr. Said Akbar Khan, Assistant Professor, Bahria
University Islamabad Campus for his constant support, encouragement and help
throughout our research. We are also thankful to Dr. Zafar, Head of Department Bahria

University

We are also thankful to Sir, Zaheer and Imtiaz for their constant support and

assistance in lab work

Lastly, we are grateful to our parents and siblings for their immense support and

inspiration throughout this research journey



CONTENTS

ABSTRACT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
CONTENTS

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF TABLES
ABBREVIATIONS

1.1
111
1.1.2
1121
1122
1.1.3
1131
1132
1.2
1.2.1
1.2.2
1.3

14

CHAPTER 1
INTRODUCTION

Water resource of Pakistan

Significance of water resource

Surface water resource system in Pakistan
Pre storage resource system in Pakistan
Post storage resource system in Pakistan
Ground water resource

Pre storage system in Pakistan

Post storage system in Pakistan

Water quality

Surface water quality

Ground water quality

Global water crises

Water resource and Pakistan

Page

I
11
VIl

ol g A A DN W W WN R R R R



14.1
1.4.2
143
1.5
1.6

3.1
3.2
3.3
3.3.1
3.3.2
3.4
34.1
3.4.2
3.4.3
3.5
351
3.5.2
353
3.54

Quiality and availability of water in Pakistan

Pakistan and water usage

Water pollution in Pakistan

Effectiveness of environmental legislation in Pakistan

Obijectives of the study

CHAPTER 2
LITERATURE REVIEW

CHAPTER 3
RESEARCH METHDOLOGY

Methdology

Sample code and location

Study area

Current status of soan river

Water pollution in the study area
Methods for physicochemical analysis
River water collection

Ground water collection

Industrial effluent collection

Water quality parameters and analysis methods
pH

Electrical Conductivity

Total Dissolved Solids

Determination of Total Suspended Solids

© o0 N o

12

19
20
20
22
23
23
23
23
23
23
24
25
26
27



3.55
3.5.6
3.5.7

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6
4.7
4.8
4.9
4.10
411
4.12
4.13
4.14
4.15
4.16
4.17
4.18

Determination of Sulphates in water
Determination of Chlorides in water

Atomic Absorption spectroscopy

CHAPTER 4
RESULTS AND DISCUSSION
pH
Electrical Conductivity
Total Suspended Solids
Total Dissolved Solids
Chlorides
Sulphates
Sodium
Potassium
Calcium
Magnesium
Zinc
Chromium
Copper
Lead
Nickle
Mangenese
Iron

Cadmium

Vi

28
30
32

33
33
33
34
34
34
35
35
35
35
36
36
38
39
40
40
41
42



5.1
5.2

Conclusions

Recommendations

REFERENCES

ANNEXURE
Photographic evidences
Table 1.

Table 2.

Table 3.

Table 4.

Table 5.

Table 6.

CHAPTER 5
CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Vil

43
44

45

50
53
54
55
56
57
58



FIGURES Page

Figure 3.1. Methodology flow chart 19
Figure 3.2.  Study area map 22

Vil



TABLES Page

Table 3.1. River water sample code and location 20
Table 3.2. Ground water sample code and location 20
Table 3.3. Water quality parameters and analysis methods 24



Abbreviations

AgCI Silver Chloride

AgNO3 Silver Nitrate

BaCl2 Barium Chloride

Ca Calcium

Cd Cadmium

CDA Capital Development Authority
Cr Chromium

Cu Copper

EPA Pakistan Environmental Protection Agency
K Potassium

K2CrO4 Potassium Chromate

L Liter

Mg Magnesium

mg milligram

Mn Manganese

N Normality

Na Sodium

NaCl Sodium Chloride

NaNO3 Sodium Nitrate

NEQ’s National Environmental Quality Standards
Ni Nickel

NIH National Institute of Health



Pb
PEPC
PEPA
pH
TDS
TSS

u.v

WHO

Zn

Lead

Pakistan Environmental Protection Council
Pakistan Environmental Protection Act
Negative Log of Hydrogen lon Concertation
Total Dissolved Solids

Total Suspended Solids

Ultra Violet

Volume

World Health Organization

Zinc

Xl



