ASSESSMENT OF PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PARAMETERS OF SOAN RIVER AND ITS IMPACT ON GROUND WATER



By
NAYAB ABEER
FARHEEN JAWAD
SYED ZAHID HUSSAIN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

2016

ASSESSMENT OF PHYSICAL AND CHEMICAL PARAMETERS OF SOAN RIVER AND ITS IMPACT ON GROUND WATER



A thesis submitted to Bahria University, Islamabad in partial fulfillment of the requirement for the degree of BS in Environmental Sciences

By
NAYAB ABEER
FARHEEN JAWAD
SYED ZAHID HUSSAIN

Department of Earth and Environmental Sciences Bahria University, Islamabad

ABSTRACT

This study was conducted to examine the characteristics of rive Soan and its impacts on ground water. The research work was carried out in two steps. In the first step wastewater samples were collected from the selected sites from river Soan and industrial points. Physico-chemical parameters were assessed by using standard methods. The results obtained were in the following order: pH ranged from 5.9 to 8 and 5.3 to 10.1, conductivity 0.53 to 3.66 µS/cm and 0.64 to 4.34 µS/cm, total dissolved substances 360 to 2510 mg/L and 450 to 2990 mg/L, total suspended solids 210 to 1220 mg/L and 180 to 1850 mg/L, Cations including sodium ranged from 44.8 to 78.1 mg/L and 37 to 788 mg/L, potassium 4.8 to 27.7 mg/L and 6.1 to 31.0 mg/L, calcium 72.8 to 7.8 mg/L and 53.4 to 677.0 mg/L, magnesium 5.50 to 6.63 mg/L and 5.44 to 6.45 mg/L and anions including chloride ranged from 8.27 to 46.085 mg/L and 7.09 to 28.36 mg/L, sulphates 12.52 to 266.44 mg/L and 76.610 to 641.12 mg/L. Heavy metals (HMs) were also assessed in the same wastewater samples by using standard methods through Atomic absorption spectrophotometer. The concentrations of HMs were found to be in the order; obtained that chromium ranged from 0.05 to 2.05 mg/ and 1.00 to 1.21 mg/L, manganese 1.06 to 2.05 mg/L and 0.02 to 2.21 mg/L, cadmium 0.01 to 1.76 mg/L and 0.01 to 0.89 mg/L, zinc 1.30 to 3.17mg/L and 1.05 to 3.52 mg/L, copper 0.03 to 2.05 mg/L and 0.38 to 2.45 mg/L, lead 0.06 to 1.50 mg/L and 1.04 to 1.37 mg/L, nickel 0.02 to 0.34 mg/L and 0.22 to 0.32mg/L and iron 0.02 to 3.01 mg/L and 0.01 to 2.85 mg/L. The results obtained were compared with Maximum permissible limits (MPL) of Pakistan Environmental Protection Agency (Pak-EPA). It was found that the river Soan is highly polluted due industrial effluents which are discharged without any treatment. In the second step, representative drinking water samples were collected from different sources (wells, pressure pumps and hand pumps) in order to examine the physico-chemical properties and HMs concentrations which are effected by river Soan. pH, TDS and conductivity were analysed on the spot, while sodium (Na⁺), potassium (K⁺), calcium (Ca⁺²), magnesium (Mg⁺²), chloride (Cl⁻), sulfate (SO₄⁻²) and TSS were analyzed by

using standard methods. HMs including chromium (Cr), manganese (Mn), cadmium (Cd), zinc (Zn), cupper (Cu), lead (Pb), nickel (Ni) and iron (Fe) were also analyzed. The values of different parameters of drinking water from different sources indicated that their levels are above the World Health Organization (WHO) permissible limits. On the basis of findings, it is concluded that drinking water of the study area may pose a serious threats to the health of the inhabitants living near river Soan. So, Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) should check the illegal practices of dumping of industrial effluents into the river, may be stopped immediately by strict imposition of national environmental quality standards in order to minimize the associated environmental risks.

Keywords: River Soan, Physico-chemical properties, Heavy metals, Drinking water, Rawalpindi

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

All thanks to ALLAH Almighty the most gracious and the most merciful Who gave us strength and wisdom to complete this task.

We are much obliged to Dr. Said Akbar Khan, Assistant Professor, Bahria University Islamabad Campus for his constant support, encouragement and help throughout our research. We are also thankful to Dr. Zafar, Head of Department Bahria University

We are also thankful to Sir, Zaheer and Imtiaz for their constant support and assistance in lab work

Lastly, we are grateful to our parents and siblings for their immense support and inspiration throughout this research journey

	CONTENTS	Page
ABSTR	ACT	I
ACKN(OWLEDGEMENTS	III
CONTENTS		III
LIST O	F FIGURES	VIII
LIST OF TABLES		IX
ABBRE	CVIATIONS	X
	CHAPTER 1	
	INTRODUCTION	
1.1	Water resource of Pakistan	1
1.1.1	Significance of water resource	1
1.1.2	Surface water resource system in Pakistan	1
1.1.2.1	Pre storage resource system in Pakistan	1
1.1.2.2	Post storage resource system in Pakistan	2
1.1.3	Ground water resource	3
1.1.3.1	Pre storage system in Pakistan	3
1.1.3.2	Post storage system in Pakistan	3
1.2	Water quality	4
1.2.1	Surface water quality	4
1.2.2	Ground water quality	4
1.3	Global water crises	5
1.4	Water resource and Pakistan	5

1.4.1	Quality and availability of water in Pakistan	6
1.4.2	Pakistan and water usage	7
1.4.3	Water pollution in Pakistan	8
1.5	Effectiveness of environmental legislation in Pakistan	9
1.6	Objectives of the study	11
	CHAPTER 2	
	LITERATURE REVIEW	
		12
	CHAPTER 3	
	RESEARCH METHDOLOGY	
2.1	Mall	10
3.1	Methdology	19
3.2	Sample code and location	20
3.3	Study area	20
3.3.1	Current status of soan river	22
3.3.2	Water pollution in the study area	23
3.4	Methods for physicochemical analysis	23
3.4.1	River water collection	23
3.4.2	Ground water collection	23
3.4.3	Industrial effluent collection	23
3.5	Water quality parameters and analysis methods	23
3.5.1	pH	24
3.5.2	Electrical Conductivity	25
3.5.3	Total Dissolved Solids	26
3.5.4	Determination of Total Suspended Solids	27

3.5.5	Determination of Sulphates in water	28
3.5.6	Determination of Chlorides in water	30
3.5.7	Atomic Absorption spectroscopy	32
	CHAPTER 4	
	RESULTS AND DISCUSSION	
4.1	pH	33
4.2	Electrical Conductivity	33
4.3	Total Suspended Solids	33
4.4	Total Dissolved Solids	34
4.5	Chlorides	34
4.6	Sulphates	34
4.7	Sodium	35
4.8	Potassium	35
4.9	Calcium	35
4.10	Magnesium	35
4.11	Zinc	36
4.12	Chromium	36
4.13	Copper	38
4.14	Lead	39
4.15	Nickle	40
4.16	Mangenese	40
4.17	Iron	41
4.18	Cadmium	42

CHAPTER 5

CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

5.1	Conclusions	43
5.2	Recommendations	44
	REFERENCES	45
	ANNEXURE	
	Photographic evidences	50
	Table 1.	53
	Table 2.	54
	Table 3.	55
	Table 4.	56
	Table 5.	57
	Table 6	58

	FIGURES	Page
Figure 3.1.	Methodology flow chart	19
Figure 3.2.	Study area map	22

	TABLES	Page
Table 3.1.	River water sample code and location	20
Table 3.2.	Ground water sample code and location	20
Table 3.3.	Water quality parameters and analysis methods	24

Abbreviations

AgCl Silver Chloride

AgNO3 Silver Nitrate

BaCl2 Barium Chloride

Ca Calcium

Cd Cadmium

CDA Capital Development Authority

Cr Chromium

Cu Copper

EPA Pakistan Environmental Protection Agency

K Potassium

K2CrO4 Potassium Chromate

L Liter

Mg Magnesium

mg milligram

Mn Manganese

N Normality

Na Sodium

NaCl Sodium Chloride

NaNO3 Sodium Nitrate

NEQ's National Environmental Quality Standards

Ni Nickel

NIH National Institute of Health

Pb Lead

PEPC Pakistan Environmental Protection Council

PEPA Pakistan Environmental Protection Act

pH Negative Log of Hydrogen Ion Concertation

TDS Total Dissolved Solids

TSS Total Suspended Solids

U.V Ultra Violet

V Volume

WHO World Health Organization

Zn Zinc